RESOLUTION NO. 22-184

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH VIDEORAY, LLC FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE UNDERWATER ROV DRONE PACKAGE FOR THE POLICE DEPARTMENT IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF \$84,594.37; AND BUDGET AMENDMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED that:

- 1. The appropriate officers of the City are authorized to accept and deliver on behalf of the City certain Agreement between the City and Videoray, LLC, relating to the purchase of one (1) underwater ROV drone package, in the total amount of Eighty-Four Thousand, Five Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars and Thirty-Seven Cents (\$84,594.37), in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager and whose execution shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.
- 2. The following budget amendment #42 is adopted for the City of Panama City Beach, Florida, for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2021 and ending September 30, 2022, as shown in and in accordance with the attached and incorporated Exhibit B, to reflect the receipt and expenditure of these funds.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this ______ day of July, 2022.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY, BEACH

By:

Mark Sheldón, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynne Fasone, City Clerk

NOTES:

Note F-1 Item is <u>FOB ORIGIN</u> -the price of the item does not include cost of transportation from the vendor to your shipping location. Additional charges for transportation will be added by the vendor.

Note F-2 Item is <u>FOB ORIGIN</u> -the price of the item does not include cost of transportation from the vendor to your shipping location. Additional charges for transportation will be added by the vendor.

Note Item is <u>FOB ORIGIN</u> -the price of the item does not include cost of transportation from the vendor to your shipping location. Additional charges for transportation will be added by the vendor.

Note Item is <u>FOB ORIGIN</u> -the price of the item does not include cost of transportation from the vendor to your

shipping location. Additional charges for transportation will be added by the vendor.

Cart Items

VIDEORAY, LLC (GS-07F-5966R)

	View more items under this contract		
Note F-1	Mfr: ViDEORAY LLC MISSION SPECIALIST PRO 5 STARTER PACKA 72366	GE.	Get quote on eBuy
	Direct Delivery. 60 days delivered ARO Qty 1	\$74,806.88 <u>FA</u>	\$74,806.88
Note F-2	Mfr: VIDEORAY, LLC TETHER DEPLOYMENT SYSTEM - EXTENDED 70452		Get quote on eBuy
	Direct Delivery. 60 days delivered ARO Qty 1	\$4,690.65 <u>EA</u>	\$4,690.65
Note F-3	MIT: VIDEORAY LLC TETHER BAG BACKPACK 50240		Get quote on eBuy
	Direct Delivery. 60 days delivered ARO Qty 1	\$324.16 EA	\$324.16
Note F-4	Mfr: VIDEORAY LLC 984 FT (300M) PERFORMANCE TETHER 71197		Get quote on eBu
	Direct Delivery 60 days delivered ARO Qty 1	\$4,772.68 EA	\$4,772.68
			ıb Total: \$84,594.3





PRO 5 BASIC SAR OPERATIONS

The PRO 5 Basic Search & Recovery (SAR) Operations Package is designed to provide entry level Mission Specialist technology with a few basic accssories for underwater tasks specific to Search and

Recovery personnel.

The Basic SAR Operations package includes the following:

- » Mission Specialist Pro 5 ROV includes, 3 Thruster vehicle, Forward tilting HD x16 Zoom Camera, and Dual LED Lights.
- » Blueprint Subsea Oculus M750d multibeam imaging sonar A general purpose dual-frequency sonar offering 120 metre range capability at 750kHz and 40 metre range at 1.2MHz. Ideal for navigation and high resolution imagery for near field target identification.
- » Standard Manipulator Arm allows ROV operators to grab, lift, and recover objects up to 45 kg (100 lb).
- » 40 m (130 ft) of professional performance tether with tether carry bag.





BASIC SAR OPERATIONS



RECOMMENDED UPGRADE OPTIONS AND ACCESSORIES

» Additional Standard Lengths of Plug and Play Modular Tethers:

40 m (130 ft) of Professional Performance Tether

100 m (328 ft) of Professional Performance Tether

300 m (984 ft) of Professional Performance Tether

400 m (1312 ft) of Professional Performance Tether

75 m (250 ft) of Standard Neutral or Negative Tether

100 m (328 ft) of Standard Neutral or Negative Tether

125 m (410 ft) of Standard Neutral Tether

150 m (500 ft) of Standard Neutral or Negative Tether

228 m (750 ft) of Standard Neutral Tether

- » Extended Tether Deployment System: Tether Reel Capacity is approximately 400 m (1312 ft) Professional Performance Tether or 300m (984 ft) Standard Neutral Tether Enclosed in Pelican 1620 Case with Custom Slip Reel & Ring
- » 360° Rotating Manipulator Arm: High strength linear and rotatory actuator to create a highly capable subsea grabber (Also available with Cutter Jaw Attachment option)
- » Recovery & Retrieval Tools Kit: Set of tools to perform marking and recovery operations up to 4,000 lb (1815 kg)
- » Ultra-Short BaseLine (USBL): Acoustic Underwater Positioning System
- » Maintenance Kit: includes spare hardware, fasteners and props
- » Portable Battery Power Source: Topside on-demand power supply at the turn of a switch, a clean quiet alternative to gasoline-powered inverter generators that produces over 3000W for running high-power devices
- » Onsite Training: Three (3) to Five (5) Days for up to six (6) students

QUOTATION



Quotation 00019509

Company Address 212 East High St

Pottstown, Pennsylvania 19464

United States

Phone (610) 458-3000

Fax (610) 458-3010 Instructions Contract #: GS-07F-5966R

Contractor: VIDEORAY, LLC

Address:

212 E HIGH ST

POTTSTOWN, PA 19464-5596

Phone: 6104583009

E-Mail: lori.endlich@videoray.com Web Address: http://www.videoray.com

DUNS: 028937576 NAICS: 315999

Socio-Economic: Small business

EPLS: Contractor not found on the Excluded

272

Parties List System

Govt. Point of Contact: Tiffany S. Jolly

Phone: 817-585-2714 E-Mail: tiffany.jolly@gsa.gov

Terms **GSA Schedule Terms**

VideoRay Contact

Account Executive Mark Fleming **Created Date** 6/21/2022 **Email** mark.fleming@videoray.com **Expiration Date** 9/2/2022

Phone (484) 441 0155 Fax (610) 458-3010

End User

Contact Name Derick Poppelreiter Email dpoppelreiter@beachpolice.org

Phone (850) 249-8290 Bill To Panama City Beach Police Department

Ship To Panama City Beach Police Department Address 17115 Panama City Beach Parkway Panama City Beach, Florida 32413 Address

17115 Panama City Beach Parkway **United States**

Panama City Beach, Florida 32413

United States

Product	Part Number	Line Item Description	Unit Price	Quantity	Total Price	GSA Priced
Pro 5 Starter Package	72366	71600 - Pro 5 No Payload System, 71733 - Pro 5 Manip Kit, 71614 - Pro 5 Sonar Kit - Blueprint Oculus Sonar M750D, THR-PER-130-KIT - Tether Kit Performance Neutral 131 ft / 40m, and 50240 - Tether Bag Backpack. GS-07F-5966R (ends: Jul 31, 2025)	USD 74,806.88	1.00	USD 74,806.88	1
Extended Tether Deployment System	70452	Extended Capacity Tether roller in Pelican 0350 case with 400 volt slip ring for transportation and deployment of umbilical. GS-07F-5966R (ends: Jul 31, 2025)	USD 4,690.65	1.00	USD 4,690.65	x
Tether - Performance Neutral 984 Ft	71997	Neutral Performance Tether (plug and play) GS-07F-5966R (ends: Jul 31, 2025)	USD 4,772.68	1.00	USD 4,772.68	x

/ 300m

Shipping and

TBD

Handling

Grand Total

USD 84,270.21

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH BUDGET TRANSFER FORM BF-10

42

BA#

	LEDGER ACCOUNT	ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION	APPROVED BUDGET	BUDGET ADJUSTMENT	AMENDED BUDGET
T0	001-0000-337.21-00	TDC Public Safety	(997,977.00)	(84,595.00)	_
10	001-2101-521.64-20	Machinery and Equipment	1,167,300.00	84,595.00	1,251,895.00
			:		
					=
					}
		Check Adjustment Totals:	169,323.00	0.00	169,323.00

FINANCE REVIEW:	RESOLUTION #:	DATE: